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Site Plan Review  

SP-37-18 May 3, 2019 

Application Information 
Proposal: Construct an accessory structure with metal siding and roof. The structure is 

42 feet x 24 feet with 12-foot walls with a total height of 14 feet. 

Review Body: Staff (Type I-L review)  

Property Owner/Applicant: Nick Gasperino; 503 13th Avenue NE, Albany, OR 97321 

Address/Location 503 13th Avenue NE 

Map/Tax Lot: Benton County Assessor’s Map No. 10S-03W-31DC; Tax Lot 200 

Zoning: Residential Single Family (RS-6.5) District 

Overlay Districts: Floodplain  

Total Land Area: .31 acres 

Existing Land Use: Residential 

Neighborhood: North Albany 

Surrounding Zoning North: Residential Reserve (RR) District 
East: RR 
South: RR 
West: RR 

Surrounding Uses: North: Single-family residence 
East: Single-family residence 
South: Single-family residence 
West: Single-family residence 

  



SP-37-18 Staff Report May 3, 2019 Page 2 of 8 

Summary 
On October 4, 2018, the applicant submitted a Site Plan Review application to construct a residential accessory 
structure on developed property addressed 513 13th Avenue NE (Attachment A). City staff completed a review 
of the application and found it incomplete on November 2, 2018. The application fee was paid on March 8, 
2019, and the applicant provided the final requested materials on April 5, 2019. City staff completed a review 
of the application on the same day and found it complete.  

The proposed accessory structure is 1,008 square feet (42 feet x 24 feet) with a wall height of 12 feet and an 
overall height of 14 feet (Attachment C & D). The structure is located in the northeast corner of the property 
and accessed via an existing driveway along the east side of the house and a proposed gravel driveway extension 
leading to the structure. The structure will have green metal siding and a black metal roof.  

The property is zoned Residential Reserve Single Family (RR). Accessory buildings in residential districts that 
are 750 square feet or larger or have walls taller than 11 feet are allowed outright in the RR zone if they meet 
compatibility standards in Section 3.080(9) of the Albany Development Code (ADC).  If all the compatibility 
standards are not met, approval of a Site Plan permit is required.  

The application materials demonstrate that the proposed accessory structure satisfies applicable RR district 
development standards, such as those relating to setbacks, lot coverage, and maximum building height.  
However, the proposed structure does not meet standards in ADC 3.080(9)(e) regarding building material 
compatibility. Because this standard is not satisfied, the proposed accessory structure is required to be evaluated 
for conformance with the applicable Site Plan Review criteria in Section 2.450 of the ADC.  

The analysis in this report finds that all applicable standards and criteria for a Site Plan Review permit are 
satisfied. 

Notice Information 
A Notice of Filing was mailed to property owners located within 100 feet of the subject property on April 9, 
2019. No comments were received during the 14-day comment period.  

Analysis of Development Code Criteria 
Section 2.450 of the Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria that must be met 
for this application to be approved.  Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and 
conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. 

Criterion 1 
Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
Sanitary Sewer 
1.1 City utility maps show no public sanitary sewer main in this area. The existing house on the property 

is served by a private septic system. 

1.2 The applicant is not proposing to install plumbing in the accessory structure. 
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Water 
1.3 City utility maps show an 8-inch public water main in 13th Avenue. The existing house on the property 

is connected to the public water system. 

1.4 The applicant is not proposing to install plumbing in the accessory structure. 

Storm Drainage 
1.5 City utility maps shown no piped public storm drainage facilities in 13th Avenue adjacent to the subject 

property. 

1.6 Because the subject property is less than one acre, no storm water quality facilities will be required with 
this development. 

1.7 It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure that any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other 
site work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties.  In some 
situations, the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to 
surrounding properties. Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain 
a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction.  

1.8 ADC 12.530 states that a development will be approved only where adequate provisions for storm and 
flood water run-off have been made, as determined by the City Engineer.  Roof drains shall be 
discharged to a collection system approved by the City Engineer and/or the Building Official.  

Conclusions 
1.1 The applicant is not proposing to install plumbing in the proposed structure. 

1.2 Storm water quality facilities will not be required for the proposed development. 

1.3 The applicant must submit a drainage plan with building permits to show how roof drains will be 
discharged to an approved location. 

1.4 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 2 
The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can 
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
2.1 Section 12.45.030 of the Albany Municipal Code states that a post-construction stormwater quality 

permit shall be obtained for all new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal 
to or greater than one acre, including all phases of the development (Ordinance 5841).   

2.2 The applicant’s submittal indicates that the subject site is 7,707 square feet. 

2.3 Section 12.45.040 of the Albany Municipal Code (AMC) states that development may be exempted 
from a post-construction stormwater quality permit if the development creates and/or replaces less 
than 8,100 square feet of impervious surface, cumulatively.   
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2.4 According to the applicant’s site plan, the proposed accessory building totals 1,008 square feet and the 
proposed driveway extension totals 800 square feet, which when combined is less than the maximum 
allowed for an exemption from the AMC standards.  

Conclusions 
2.1 The proposed development is exempt from the City’s Storm Water Quality requirements. 

2.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 3 
The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
3.1 The proposed accessory building will be constructed on property that is located on the north side of 

13th Avenue NE (Attachment A).  Access to the property is from 13th Avenue via an existing curb cut 
and driveway. No changes are proposed to the location or width of the existing curb cut or driveway 
(Attachment C). 

3.2 13th Avenue is classified as a local residential street and is constructed to city standards with the 
exception of sidewalk.   

3.3 Trip generation for single-family residential development is based on the number of dwelling units.  
This accessory building will not increase the number of dwelling units located on the site. 

3.4 Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any level of service or safety problems 
along the frontage of the site. 

Conclusions 
3.1 Because no additional dwelling units are proposed, an increase in vehicle trip generation is not 

anticipated. 

3.2 This review criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 4 
Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and avoid 
congestion. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
4.1 The proposed accessory building will be constructed on property that is located on the north side of 

13th Avenue NE. Access to the property is from 13th Avenue via an existing curb cut and driveway. No 
changes are proposed to the location or width of the existing driveway or curb cut.  

4.2 The Albany Development Code does not specify a parking requirement for residential accessory 
structures except for accessory dwelling units.  

4.3 ADC 12.100 contains standards regarding the design and placement of driveways.  For that portion 
located in the public right-of-way, residential driveways must be at least 10 feet in width and can have 
a maximum width of 24 feet.  Lots can have more than one driveway connection if a minimum 
separation of five feet between driveways can be achieved. 
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4.4 The applicant’s site plan (Attachment C) indicates that the existing driveway is approximately 20 feet 
wide at the point of the curb cut. The driveway widens to approximately 40 feet once it extends behind 
the public right-of-way.  

4.5 ADC 12.100(1) requires that approaches and driveways to city streets and alleys must comply with the 
City’s Standard Construction Specifications, which require, in part, that driveways be paved at least 20 
feet as measured from the public right-of-way. The existing driveway is paved at least 20 feet from the 
public right-of-way. The proposed gravel driveway extension is located further than 20 feet from the 
city street. Therefore, both the existing and proposed driveway meet this standard.  

4.6 ADC 12.100(3) requires driveways to be located as far as practical from a street intersection and that 
in no instance shall the distance from the intersection of a local street be less than 10 feet. The existing 
driveway is located approximately 95 feet from the closest intersection of 13th Avenue and Cloverdale 
Drive, both of which are local streets. Therefore, this standard is met.  

4.7 ADC 3.250 states that “…driveways or travel aisles for residential development shall not be located in 
a required front or interior setback…” The subject property is located in the Residential Reserve 
district. The required front setback is 20 feet and the required interior setback is 5 feet. The proposed 
driveway extension is located 5 feet from the interior east property line and therefore satisfies setback 
requirements. No changes are proposed to the existing driveway. 

Conclusions 
4.1 No changes are proposed to the existing curb cut or driveway. 

4.2 The existing driveway is paved at least 20 feet from the public right-of-way. 

4.3 The proposed driveway complies with the setback standards found in ADC 3.250. 

4.4 The review criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 5 
The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible with 
surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
5.1 Residential accessory structures not meeting compatibility standards require Site Plan Review.  The 

proposal does not meet compatibility standard ADC 3.080(9)(e) regarding building material 
compatibility and therefore requires site plan approval.  

5.2 Properties within the immediate vicinity of this proposal are predominantly one-story, single-family 
residences with attached garages. Additionally, properties addressed 1344 and 1348 Mayview Drive, 
both of which abut the subject property to the north, have accessory structures that are approximately 
750 square feet and 1,500 square feet, respectively. 

5.3 Houses in the vicinity have a diverse mixture of siding, including wood and vinyl lap siding, board and 
batten, and T1-11. Houses in the vicinity are predominately shingled. The proposed accessory structure 
would utilize metal siding with a metal roof. Although metal siding and roofing are not common in the 
vicinity, no public comments were received regarding the compatibility of the proposed siding and 
roofing material. 
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5.4 The applicant has proposed green siding and a black roof. These colors are generally compatible with 
other primary and accessory structures in the neighborhood. 

5.5 The proposed structure is 16 feet tall at the peak of the roof with a dimension of 42 feet long by 24 
feet wide for a total floor area of 1,008 square feet. According to the applicant’s Residential Accessory 
Structure Compatibility Worksheet (Attachment B), the height of the tallest building on the adjacent 
property is 20 feet tall and is located at 514 13th Avenue NE.  The applicant also indicated that the 
foundation of the largest building on the adjacent property is 2,253 square feet and is also located at 
514 13th Avenue NE.  

5.6 The proposed accessory structure is both shorter than the tallest adjacent building and has a smaller 
foundation footprint than the largest adjacent building. Therefore, the proposed accessory structure 
meets these compatibility standards.   

5.7 Maximum lot coverage is 50% for parcels that are less than 20,000 square feet and zoned Residential 
Reserve.  Lot coverage for single-family, detached development shall only include the area of the lot 
covered by buildings and structures. The subject property is approximately 13,500 square feet.  
According to Benton County Tax Accessor records, the existing primary residence is 2,052 square feet. 
When factoring in the proposed 1,008 square-foot accessory structure, the combined structures total a 
footprint of 3,060 square feet. This equates to a lot coverage of approximately 23 percent, well within 
the lot coverage standard. Therefore, this standard is met. 

5.8 The RR zone has a minimum front setback of 20 feet and in an interior setback of 5 feet for one-story 
dwellings. Garages must be setback 20 feet from the front property line. Per ADC 3.230, Table 2, 
detached accessory structures with walls greater than 8 feet require a setback of 5 feet. The proposed 
accessory structure would have a front setback of approximately 90 feet and an interior setback of no 
less than 5 feet from the east and north property lines. Therefore, these standards are met.  

Conclusions 
5.1 Residential accessory structures not meeting compatibility standards require Site Plan Review. 

5.2 The proposal meets the development standards for the RR zone regarding maximum height, lot 
coverage and setbacks. 

5.3 The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible with 
surrounding development and land uses. 

5.4 The proposed accessory structure is shorter than the tallest building on adjacent property and has a 
smaller foundation footprint than the largest building on adjacent property.   

5.5 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 6 
Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations 
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
6.1 Article 4 Airport Approach district: According to Figure 4-1 of the Albany Development Code, the subject 

property is not located within the Airport Approach District. 
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6.2 Article 6 Steep Slopes, Comprehensive Plan Plate 7: According to Plate 7 of the Comprehensive Plan, the 
subject property is not located in the Hillside Development district. 

6.3 Article 6 Floodplains, Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C0213H, 
dated December 8, 2016, shows that the subject property is located in Zone AE, an area determined 
to be within the Special Flood Hazard Area (otherwise known as the 100-year floodplain). At the time 
of building permit, the applicant will need to meet the floodplain building standards under ADC 6.120 
and ADC 6.121. For example, the applicant will need to provide elevation certificates, incorporate 
flood-vents in the proposed structure and record a non-conversion agreement. These standards are 
included as a condition of approval (below). 

6.4 Article 6 Wetlands, Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: does not show any wetlands on the subject site.  The 
National Wetland Inventory Map does not show wetlands on the property. 

6.5 Article 7 Historic Districts, Comprehensive Plan Plate 9: shows the subject property is not in one of Albany’s 
historic districts.  There are no known archaeological sites on the property. 

Conclusions 
6.1 The proposed structure is located in the 100-year floodplain. At the time of building permit, the 

applicant will need to comply with the floodplain development building standards of the code. 

6.2 The proposed structure is not located in any of the other special purpose districts. 

6.3 This criterion is met with the following condition. 

Condition 
Condition 1. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall meet the floodplain building 

standards under ADC 6.120 “Building Standards” and ADC 6.121 “Flood Hazard Reduction 
Standards for Structures.” 

Criterion 7 
The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
7.1 The site does not have any prior land use approvals. 

7.2 This criterion is not applicable. 

Criterion 8 
Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be 
brought into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
8.1 Single-family residential uses and accessory buildings are allowed uses in the RR zone. The site and 

uses are not considered nonconforming. 

8.2 This criterion is not applicable. 
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Overall Conclusion 
This report evaluates the applicant’s Site Plan Review permit application to construct a 1,008 square foot 
residential accessory building with a wall height of 12 feet and an overall height of 14 feet at the peak of the 
roof.  The proposed development meets all applicable site plan review criteria with the following conditions. 

Conditions of Approval: 

Condition 1 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall meet the floodplain building 
standards under ADC 6.120 “Building Standards” and ADC 6.121 “Flood Hazard Reduction 
Standards for Structures.” 

Condition 2 Development shall occur consistent with the plans and narrative submitted by the applicant, 
or as modified by conditions of approval and shall comply with all applicable state, federal and 
local laws. 

Attachments 
A Location Map 
B Residential Accessory Building Compatibility Worksheet 
C Site Plan 
D Elevation Drawing 

Acronyms 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
AMC  Albany Municipal Code 
FEMA  Federal Emergency Management Agency 
FIRM  Flood Insurance Rate Map 
RR  Residential Reserve Zoning District 
SP  Site Plan Review (SP-37-18) 
TSP  Albany’s Transportation System Plan 
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